Practicable Date; (ii) for illustrative purposes, immediately after the allotment and issue of
718,000,000 Shares under the Existing General Mandate pursuant to the terms of the
Acquisition Agreement and the Service Contract assuming that no other new Shares will be
allotted and issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to
the date of the allotment and issue of 718,000,000 Shares under the Existing General Mandate;
and (iii) for illustrative purposes, immediately after full utilisation of the New General Mandate
assuming that save for the 718,000,000 Shares allotted and issued under the Existing General
Mandate, no other new Shares will be allotted and issued and/or repurchased by the Company
from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

718,000,000 Shares
under the Existing
General Mandate

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

718,000,000 Shares
under the Existing

General Mandate and
full utilisation of the
New General Mandate

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Intense Rise Holdings
Limited (Note 1) 870,007,125 24.20 870,007,125 20.17 870,007,125 17.29

Mr. Choy Shiu Tim 180,000,000 5.01 180,000,000 4.17 180,000,000 3.58
Wise Profit Group

Limited (Note 2) 418,210,000 11.64 418,210,000 9.70 418,210,000 8.31
Mr. Wong Yat Fai 2,640,000 0.07 2,640,000 0.06 2,640,000 0.05
Mr. Yam Tak Cheung — — 538,270,000 12.48 538,270,000 10.70
Mr. He Yumin — — 179,730,000 4.17 179,730,000 3.57
Other public

Shareholders 2,123,756,775 59.08 2,123,756,775 49.25 2,123,756,775 42.21
New Shares issued

under the New
General Mandate — — — — 718,922,780 14.29

Total 3,594,613,900 100.00 4,312,613,900 100.00 5,031,536,680 100.00

Notes:

1. Intense Rise Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Choy Shiu Tim.

2. Wise Profit Group Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Yat Fai.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

GENERAL

Pursuant to Rule 13.36(4) of the Listing Rules, the Refreshment of General Mandate will
be subject to the Independent Shareholders’ approval by way of passing an ordinary resolution
at the SGM at which any of the controlling Shareholders and their respective associates, or
where there are no controlling Shareholders, the Directors (excluding independent non-
executive Directors) and the chief executive and all their respective associates shall abstain

[…]

Practicable Date; (ii) for illustrative purposes, immediately after the allotment and issue of
718,000,000 Shares under the Existing General Mandate pursuant to the terms of the
Acquisition Agreement and the Service Contract assuming that no other new Shares will be
allotted and issued and/or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to
the date of the allotment and issue of 718,000,000 Shares under the Existing General Mandate;
and (iii) for illustrative purposes, immediately after full utilisation of the New General Mandate
assuming that save for the 718,000,000 Shares allotted and issued under the Existing General
Mandate, no other new Shares will be allotted and issued and/or repurchased by the Company
from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

718,000,000 Shares under
the Existing General

Mandate

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

718,000,000 Shares under
the Existing General
Mandate and full

utilisation of the New
General Mandate

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders
Intense Rise Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 870,007,125 24.20 870,007,125 20.17 870,007,125 17.29
Mr. Choy Shiu Tim 180,000,000 5.01 180,000,000 4.17 180,000,000 3.58
Wise Profit Group Limited

(Note 2) 418,210,000 11.64 418,210,000 9.70 418,210,000 8.31
Mr. Wong Yat Fai 2,640,000 0.07 2,640,000 0.06 2,640,000 0.05
Mr. Yam Tak Cheung — — 538,270,000 12.48 538,270,000 10.70
Mr. He Yumin — — 179,730,000 4.17 179,730,000 3.57

Other public Shareholders 2,123,756,775 59.08 2,123,756,775 49.25 2,123,756,775 42.21

New Shares issued under
the New General
Mandate — — — — 718,922,780 14.29

Total 3,594,613,900 100.00 4,312,613,900 100.00 5,031,536,680 100.00

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 17 –

Notes:

1. Intense Rise Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Choy Shiu Tim.

2. Wise Profit Group Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Yat Fai.

Upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 718,922,780 Shares will be issued,
representing 20% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and approximately 14.29% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the Shares issued under the New General Mandate. Assuming after the allotment
and issue of 718,000,000 Shares under the Existing General Mandate pursuant to the terms of